## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.1 (ID # 22366) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, June 27, 2023

FROM: BOS DISTRICT 1:

**SUBJECT:** BOS DISTRICT 1: First District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds to be allocated to the Riverside County Sheriff's Department, Mission Inn Foundation, Riverside County Works c/o Jamil Dada Character Excellence Youth Awards Ceremony, Riverside Meals on Wheels Inc., Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Redlands - Riverside, Legacy in Thee, Feed My Flock Ministries and Animals Solutions Konnection ((ASK) Foundation. [\$16,000 General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:

Riverside County Sheriff's Department- \$500
 4095 Lemon Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Continued on Page 2

**ACTION:4/5 Vote Required** 

Supervisor Kavin Jeffries, Chair 6/20/2023

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Spiegel and duly carried by unanimous vote. IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

June 27, 2023

XC:

BOS-Dist. 1, COBcc

y: Deputy

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors approve the use of

2. Mission Inn Foundation - \$1,000

3696 Main Street, Riverside, CA 92501

3. Riverside County Works c/o Jamil Dada
Character Excellence Youth Awards Ceremony - \$2,500

1325 Spruce Street, Suite 400, Riverside, CA 92507

4. Riverside Meals on Wheels, Inc. - \$2,000

4845 Brockton Avenue, Riverside, CA 92506

5. Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Redlands-Riverside - \$2,000

1251 Clay Street, Redlands, CA 92374

6. Legacy In Thee - \$1,000

4193 Flat Rock Drive, Suite#200-295, Riverside, CA 92505

7. Feed My Flock Ministries - \$2,000

4219 Pondhill Court, Riverside, CA 92505

8. Animal Solutions Konnection (ASK) Foundation - \$5,000

6851 Van Buren Blvd. Jurupa Valley, CA 92509

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost
COST	\$ 16,000	\$0	\$ 16,000		\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 0	\$0	\$0		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100%				Budget Adjustment: No	
				For Fiscal Y	'ear: 22/23

**BACKGROUND:** Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- 1. Riverside County Sheriff's Department \$500 funding will be used to support their employee and community volunteer recognition ceremony.
- 2. Mission Inn Foundation \$1,000 funding will be used to support the Mission Inn Run which helps preserve the legacy of the historic Riverside area, and many of the Foundation's diverse programs offered to members of the community.

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- 3. Riverside County Works c/o Jamil Dada Character Excellence Youth Awards Ceremony \$2,500 funding will be used to support Riverside County Workforce Investment Board's Scholarship Program at the Annual Character Counts Youth Awards Ceremony.
- 4. Riverside Meals on Wheels, Inc. \$2,000 funding will be used to assist with meals for homebound seniors in the First District.
- 5. Boy & Girls Club of Greater Redlands-Riverside \$2,000 funding will be used to support the daily feeding program for the homeless and low-income families in the First District.
- **6.** Legacy In Thee \$1,000 funding will be used to support the LIT Essential Bags program that provide families in need, and homeless individuals with essential toiletries.
- 7. Feed My Flock Ministries \$2,000 funding will be used to support the ministries' efforts to provide Welcome Home Baskets to newly housed, recently homeless individuals in program-based organizations. The baskets contain household items to get them started in their new home.
- 8. Animal Solutions Konnection (ASK) Foundation \$5,000 funding will be used to support Mobile Spay/Neuter Clinic costs in the communities most in need in the First District.